The valuations were performed by accredited independent appraisers with a recognised and relevant professional
qualification and with recent experience in the location and category of the investment property being appraised.

The fair value of the assets is driven by the net cash flows generated by the assets, which are taken into account by
the market, in combination with the discount rate development. The generated cash flow is the net rental income plus
the net sales revenues from selling individual units.

The discount rate is a derivative of the cost of capital, the availability of capital, the risk perception of the assets and
the supply and demand in the market for residential investments.

The following main inputs have been used in the valuation of the investment property:

2014 2013

Discount rate (%)  7.2  7.3
Sales rate (%)  4.5  4.1
Exit yield (%)  7.2  7.1
Inflation (%)  2.1  2.1

These inputs are considered to be the most important drivers in the valuation of investment property.

Sensitivity analysis
The table below presents the sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the most significant assumption, being the
discount rate, underlying the valuation of completed investment property.

 -100 bps
discount rate

 Fair value   +100 bps
discount rate

1 January 2014  3,877  3,655  3,423
31 December 2014  3,806  3,593  3,370

16 investment property unDer construction

2014 2013

As at 1 January  (3)  (10)
Capital expenditure on property under construction  46  16
Transfer to investment property  (45)  (10)
Fair value adjustment  10  1

As at 31 December  8 (3)

2014 2013

Positive balance  9  11
Negative balance  (1)  (14)

Total projects under construction  8  (3)

Vesteda 2014 Annual Report | Notes to the consolidated financial statements 76

The fair value of investment property under construction has been determined on a market value basis. The valuation
is prepared internally on an aggregated ungeared basis. As set out in Note 4, in arriving at their estimates of market
values, the appraisers used their market knowledge and professional judgment, rather than relying exclusively on
comparible historical transaction data.

The fair value of the assets under construction is driven by the net future cash flow generated by the assets, in